[

[~17- g7

COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUNDING STUDY: FINAL REPORT

Submitted by:
The Legislative Finance Committee

July, 1981

Specifically, the total uﬁrestrlcted budget of the communify colleges is
determingd by multiplying the number of FTE students by in amount per
student. The general fund appropriation is calculated by multiplying the
total unrestricted buddet by a fixed percentage of state support. The

operation of the formula is illustrated in figure 1.

- Figure 1
Formula Calculation of Community Colleges Unrestricted
\ Budgets and General Fund Appropriation

mber of FTE Students
X Cost per Student
otal Unrestricted Budget

X % State Support
/ General Fund Appropriation

“ﬁ
\
The general fund varigples of the formula include the cost or expenditure

3

per student, the number\of full-time equivaient students, and the percent-

\
\

D

age-of state support.

The remaipder of the unrestricted budge‘t is financed from a combina-
tion of local revenues including the mandatory levy, student tuition and
fees, and other unrestricted revenues. The amount of the mandatory miil
levy is determined by subtracting the general fund appropriation and
estimates of student tuition and fees, and other unrestricted revenues from

the total unr‘estricted budget. This aspect of the formula is illustrated in

figure 2.

Figure 2
Formula Calculation of Mandatory Mill Levy

Total Unrestricted Budget

minus generai fund

minus student tuition and fees
minus other unrestricted revenues
Mandatory Mill Levy




MINUTES OF THE MEETING
EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
50TH LEGISLATURE

January 19, 1987

The meeting of the Education Subcommittee was called to
order by Chairman Dennis Nathe at 7:30 a.m. on January 19,
1987 in Room 104 of the State Capitol for an overview of the
Community Colleges.

ROLL CALL: All members were present. Also present were
Dori Nielson, Jane Hamman and Taryn Purdy of the Legislative
Fiscal Analyst Office, Sib Clack and Norm Rostocki of the
Office of Budget and Program Planning, and Deb Thompson,
Secretary.

COMMUNITY COLLEGES - OVERVIEW

(10-1-A-000)

Jane Hamman handed out a one page excerpt from the 1981
Community Colleges Funding Study showing the number of FTE
students times the cost per student as the formula calcula-
tion for the unrestricted budgets. The percentage of state
support determines the general fund appropriation (Exhibit
1). The exhibit also showed the formula calculation of the
mandatory mill levy.

OFFICE OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION - OVERVIEW

Taryn Purdy informed the committee about the issues the
committee faced concerning OPI. The level of indirect costs
that the committee assumed would directly offset the general
fund. Other considerations would be the policy reorganiza-
tion in OPI, the test validation fees of $50,500 appropriat-
ed last session, whether +the film library could be self
supportive or if general fund should make up the difference,
and how much computer equipment should be in the budget.

Norm Rostocki added that the distribution of the school
foundation program feeds into subcommittee deliberations
through OPI.

Chairman Nathe said the subcommittee would sit jointly with
the Education Committee to hear the foundation program.
There would be an adjustment later as legislation goes
through on the foundation program related to OPI distribu-
tion.

Dr. Carroll Krause, Commissioner of the Higher Education,
distributed a report on SJR 1 that was adopted in Special



Education Subcommittee
January 19, 1987
2

Session III and the recommended language to repeal certain
university system fee waivers (Exhibit 3). The members will
have an opportunity to review the report prior to hearings
on the university system.

The regular meeting was called to order at 7:57 a.m. for the
presentations of the Community Colleges.

COMMUNITY COLLEGES

OBPP: Sib Clack reviewed the executive budget. The OBPP
recommended maintaining the 49 percent level for general
fund and for the audit cost. The state provides general
fund support for a portion of the total current unrestricted
fund (CUF) budget of the three community colleges. The
amount of support is determined each 1legislative session
according to a funding formula addressed in sections
10-15-310 and 10-15-312, MCA. The action of Special Session
III reduced the general fund support level from the original
52 percent of the CUF budget to 49 percent. The executive
budget froze enrollments at the fall 1986 FTE level for a
total of 1,709 FTE students each year of the 1989 biennium.

LFA: Jane Hamman reviewed the analysis referring to pages
F-31-38, Volume II of the 1989 biennium budget analysis
report to the Legislature. She explained that there were

four primary reasons for the differences between the execu-
tive budget and the LFA current level: 1) student enrollment
with the executive budget providing funding for 31 fewer
students each year; 2) cost factor, with the executive
higher each year; 3) slightly 1lower percentage of state
support for the unrestricted budget; and 4) slightly higher
state support for the audit costs. Ms. Hamman explained the
rationale for not using fall FTE, noting that total enroll=-
ment historically declines from fall enrollment at Dawson
and Miles and increases at Flathead. She noted that the
Dawson Ft. Peck adjustment revises the average percent
change from fall to total year enrollment at Dawson to (2.3)

percent. Ms. Hamman reviewed the LFA 1issue on tuition
reporting that average tuition and fees in Montana are $92
less per student than the west average. She noted that if

tuition and fees at the three community colleges were
increased to the west average, then state support could be
reduced to 42.5 percent for a 1989 biennium general fund
savings of $872,000 without increasing the local mandatory
mill levies.

(10-B-000)

AGENCY: Mr. Bill Lannan, Community College Coordinator from
the Office of Commissioner of Higher Education in Helena,
testified. He explained the governance as set out in Title
20, Chapter 15 of the Montana Codes. He pointed out the



4

Education Subcommittee
January 19, 1987
3

funding of the Community Colleges that 1is shared by the
state and the local districts. The local mandatory levy has
increased as state funds have been cut from 52 percent to 49
percent. The LFA issue would potentially reduce general
fund but increasing tuition and fees should not be used to
reduce general fund.

Dawson Community College: President Donald ZXettner dis-
cussed the importance of Dawson Community College in provid-
ing education to rural eastern Montana. He explained the

need for funding at the projected fiscal 1987 enrollment
level of 417 FTE. This factor analysis is based on 406 FTE
last fall and 420 FTE on campus now. He also reported that
Dawson employees and unions were one of the few state
agencies to accept a pay freeze for fiscal 1987 (Exhibit 4).

Flathead Community College: President Howard Fryett ex-
plained the actual vs. funded FTE from 1980-1987 (Exhibit
5). The projected enrollment is 993 in fiscal 1988 and 1043
FTE in fiscal 1989. Additional cuts would drop this figure
again.

Miles Community College: President Judson Flower handed out
a chart of budget/funding history (Exhibit 6). He showed
the progressive increasing cost to local taxpayers. He
pointed out the history of the funding mechanism. The local
millage and tax support could not be changed quickly in
response to the funding cutbacks and that created problems.
He summarized the FTE enrollment not counting the Crow tribe
and cutbacks in Colstrip classes that led to FTE loss. The
Custer County taxpayers have supported the Colstrip Center
and it is hoped that the Colstrip area will vote to become
part of the Miles Community College district. The college
worked to revise the statutes last session to help make this
possible, but there has not been a school election in the
area since, so the electorate has been unable to vote on the
issue. This lack of local financial support let to course
reductions at Colstrip and loss of 30 FTE students there.
Miles is projecting a total of 415 FTE students for fiscal
1987.

There were no further proponents or opponents to be heard
during the Community College hearing.

Chairman Nathe announced the subcommittee would consider
other pending action and then take executive action on the
Community Colleges.

(Continued) EXECUTIVE ACTION - AUDIOLOGY

(10-2-A-041)

LFA: Jim Haubein reported back at the request of the
subcommittee concerning statutes governing the audiology




Education Subcommittee
January 19, 1987
4

program, and cost factors if the program were at OPI.
Present statutory language is sufficient because 20-7-403,
MCA, places the contractual responsibilities for the program
in OPI. He distributed the memo from Gail Gray (Exhibit 7)
listing the OPI audiology cost estimates for the 1989
biennium at $310,200 each year of the biennium.

Merle DeVoe, administrator of the audiology program, stated
that the screening aspect of the program would be changed by
this OPI proposal and given back to the schools without
additional funding for the schools (112). He recommended
leaving the audiology program alone and not making another
major change.

Claudette Morton, Executive Secretary of the Board of Public
Education, does not recommend moving the program again
because these are critical services. She noted that the
program had 36 percent more money two years ago and that the
board has been doing what the Legislature requested.

Judy Johnson, Assistant Superintendent of Educational
Services for the Office of Public Instruction, answered
questions about the possible move of audiology services to
the agency. She noted that OPI did not request this move of
Audiology back to OPI, but would do the best possible with
the program if it is moved back to OPI. Audiology screening
would be done locally in the schools, the same as visual
screening. A massive training program for nurses or aides
would be provided by OPI to make this possible.

Representative Peck moved to comply with the statute and
place the audiology program in the Office of Public Instruc-
tion and budget the amount of $310,000 annually as recom-
mended by OPI.

Discussion followed. There was concern that the 1local
taxpayer would be further burdened and the program was being
bounced around. It was noted that the local schools all do

other forms of screening now and have the county nurses,
school nurses, aides, and parents involved in that effort.
This change would increase the responsibility of the schools
by adding audiology screening, but in an already ongoing
program. Moving the audiology program to OPI was summed up
as providing adequate service at an affordable level. It
was noted that these services must and will be provided.

The motion PASSED with Senator Jergeson and Senator Jacobson
voting NO.
(Continued) EXECUTIVE ACTION: VO-TECH CENTERS

Jim Haubein of the LFA reported on the draft of boilerplate
language for the Vo-Tech Centers to conform with committee



Education Subcommittee
January 19, 1987
5

intent concerning budget amendment procedures (Exhibit 8).
The centers would be allowed flexibility and additional
federal spending authority with a budget amendment. The
drafted 1language included a maximum biennium figure for
federal revenue.

After discussion, it was determined that the language should
be more specific to the funding for each center and that
staff would work out the draft language for the committee.

EXECUTIVE ACTION: - COMMUNITY COLLEGES

Reference was made to the subcommittee action worksheet on
Community Colleges (Exhibit 1, 1la) that was passed out
earlier (10-2-B-000). Jane Hamman reviewed that overall LFA
current level is about $16,000 higher than executive budget
in fiscal 1988 and $37,000 higher in fiscal 1989. A combi-
nation of factors were listed under Issues including student
enrollment, the cost factor, and the percentage of state
support. '

Reference was made to the information that was distributed
by the OBPP (Exhibit 2).

Student Enrollment: Senator Jergeson asked why different
enrollment calculation techniques were used for the Vo-Tech
Centers and whether a three year average could be used for
the Community Colleges. Jane Hamman explained that the
Community Colleges showed no clear trend in an enrollment
pattern and that Flathead has been increasing annually.
Senator Jergeson asked if the subcommittee could decide on a
total appropriation and if the money could be distributed
based on their actual enrollment. President Flower of Miles
Community College stated that the colleges need a budget to
be able to set the mill levies in advance.

Senator Jacobson moved to accept LFA current level enroll-
ment of 1,740 FTE, increasing Dawson by 12 and decreasing
Miles by 12, for enrollment figures of Dawson 400, Flathead
928, and Miles 412, for both years of the 1989 biennium.
The motion PASSED unanimously.

Cost Factor: Chairman Nathe discussed the cost factor and
how to handle the difference between the LFA and the OBPP.

Representative Peck moved to adopt LFA current level figures
for the cost factor of $3,622 per FTE for FY 88 and $3,642
per FTE for FY 89. (596) The motion PASSED unanimously.

Percentage of State Support: The question was raised
concerning the use of 49.4 percent instead of the amount
used in the last session, or instead of a rounded figure.




Education Subcommittee

January 19, 1987
6

The dollar amount that was cut in Special Session III
resulted in a calculation of state funding at 49.4 percent.
Since that was the action of the legislature it was carried
forward to the 1989 biennium.

Senator Jacobson moved to accept a straight 49 percent
figure for state support for the three Community Colleges
for FY 88 and FY 89. The motion PASSED unanimously.

Support of Audit Costs: Senator Jacobson moved to accept
state support of audit costs at 49 percent. The motion
PASSED unanimously.

President Fryett, of Flathead Community College, asked
whether, based on the unavailability of money, the legisla-
ture has thought of providing specific assistance concerning
contractual law so no lawsuits result from adjustments.
Substantial lawsuits could be a result of dismissals. Bill
Lannan from the commissioner's office stated there is tenure
policy at Flathead and union contracts at the colleges.
Representative Peck reported that he did some research and
that it appears the law is inclusive. A shortage of funds
overrides all local agreements and contracts. A committee
bill would be proposed if necessary to help with community
college needs, Chairman Nathe advised.

(Continued) SUPPLEMENTAL: BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION

The Board of Public Education has requested an additional
$10,000 for additional anticipated legal expenses above the
fiscal 1987 supplemental of $7,525 for the same purpose
which was previously approved by the subcommittee.

No representative from the board of public education was
present to comment. Representative Peck moved the subcom-~
mittee pass on to the full appropriation committee the
supplemental request for the addition of $10,000 for the
under funding of the school lawsuit with no recommendation
(250). The motion PASSED unanimously.

ADJOURNMENT: Chairman Nathe announced the next meeting for
Wednesday at 9:00 a.m. January 21, The meeting was ad-
journed at 11:07 a.m.

V™ s
Py PO R (s

DENNIS NATHE, Chairman

dt/1-19



DAILY ROLL CALL

EDUCATION

SUB COMMITTEE

50th LEGISLATIVE SESSION -- 1987 :

Ray Peck

Date. /"( Q' S’
NAME PRESENT ABSENT EXCUSEDT
Rep. Dennis Nathe, Chairman L
Sen. Judy Jacobsen, Vice Ch. L
Sen. Swede Hammond (/
Rep. Dennis Iverson ./
Sen. Greg Jergeson ‘/




[
A Y

~

COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUNDING STUDY: FINAL REPORT

Submitted by:
The Legislative Finance Committee

July, 1981

Specifically, the tofal unrestricted budget of the community colleges is
determined by multiplying the number of FTE students by a.n amount per
student. The general fund appropriation is calculated by muitiplying the
total unresiricted buddet by a fixed percentage of state support. The

operation of the formula is illustrated in figure 1.

Figure |
Formula Calculation of Community Colleges Unrestricted
Budgets and General Fund Appropriation

Number of FTE Students
X Cost per Student
Total Unrestricted Budget
X % State Support
General Fund Appropriation

The general fund variables of the formula include the cost or expenditufe
per student, the number of full-time equivalent étudents, and the percent-
age-of state support.

The remainder of the unrestricted budget is financed from a combina-
tion of local revenues including the mandatory levy, student tuition and
fees, and other unrestricted revenues. The amount of the méndatory mifl
levy is determined by subtrvacting the general fund appropriation and
estimates of student tuition and fees, and other unrestricted revenues from
the total unrestricted budget. This aspect of the formula is illustrated in

figure 2.

Figure 2
Formula Calculation of Mandatory Mill Levy

Total Unrestricted Budget

minus general fund

minus student tuition and fees
minus other unrestricted revenues
Mandatory Mill Levy :

oty



18981 4

6861

8861 1e2St4

NOILDVY 331i1INNOD

BE2=x
X6 L~

AroiL-
XL°S
XE G-

abuey) ¢
88-98 A4

(SBE‘EES)
(58S °'0vS)

vL8°9€S

aojusuestq

609°699°LS

0.0°B69S

18A®7 JusJsuin)
686L Ledsi 4

0%

(8ve‘SZ%)

08y ' 06%
(0

(zo6°Z119)

{edSt 4

6861L

Z6E°'€E60°ES

vSP°6ZLS

¥50'6Z9°1L$

v88°vELS

LTYELEL T

966't$

(60Z‘5Z%)

03

08Z'SZLS

(ZBZ°ZLLS)

886L eISt4

|9AdY JudJIN]) Y4
(wous4 3deI3QNG) O3} PNY

(6€£6°'SLS)

(6€6°SLS)
(r98*L29%)
(550°0€ES)

086°'LYS

83usJ34 414

NOILIV 33LLINKODENS

-

BEL99.8
626°L99°1L$
vZLLoLs

{anal juasun)
8861 (BeJ3Std

%9 Ly SasN
3JUBJBIILP %YL

L8/S5L/L

18437 JUdIUN) ‘%6H SB8SN 3ALINIIN]
is31tpny J04 3jsoddng 33jeis “p

%y 6 SASN |8ABY JUIJIIN) 4G SISN BALINIAIXY

82UBJBI 4P %P0

:3s0ddng 3je3s jo0 aBejuadiagy ‘g

t4°1 Zv9'ES r69°'ES 6061 Ad
ZLS 229°es v69°tS 886L Ad
CRIEREYERN] vdl Jax3 JeeA
:J032e4 3S0)  °Z
- (L€) ovit 60LL
823Ud4334340Q v41 28x3
JjudW| (04U JUIPNIS L
139008 GILIIYISIYUNN INFWYND vV
S3NSSI
ZS8°‘6LL ES E9L‘vBL ES pung (Ri3ud9
BuiLpuny
zs8'6LL'EeS £aL'vEL €S [R:RYeJ
vLZ'8ELS Z200°598% San
vL8'LE9'LS LZe' LIS LS Aa|iepn peayje(y
POL EVLS PEELYLS vosmeq
an3Inoaxy len3ioy ebay |0y L3tunwwo)
meme s s e 9861 Ad

saba| 10y L3junuwo) :4suaby

£



EXECUTIVE BUDGET
COMMUNITY COLLEGES FAR 1989 BIENNIUM

The state provides general fund support for a portion of the
total Current Unrestricted Fund budget of the three community
colleges:

Dawson Community College in Glendive
Miles Community College in Miles City
Flathead Community College in Kalispell

The amount of support is determined each legislative session
according to a funding formula addressed in sections 20-13-310
and 20-15-312, MCA.

The action of the June Special Session of the 49th Legislature
effectively reduced the general fund support level from the

avigiral 3S2% of the CUF budget to 49%,.

Budget Issues

The Cuxecutive budget freezes enrollments at the fall 1986 FTE
level —- for a total of 1,709 FTE students each year of the 1989
biennium.

The support cost per FTE student reflects:

o Only the FUNDED portion of  the pay plan was included in
the calculations of personal services costss

o Mo gensral 1nflation factor was applied to the operating -
za3te girtion of the support factor calculations.

The Executive recommends suppart of biennial audit costs at 49%
of the audit amount.



SAECUTIVE 3UDBET - 2: -llwwil TRl AR L1
oF PLRTION OF
TOTAL TUF BF PORTIZN  RIEWNISL AUDIT
aUdeeT {49%) £237T8 t4%m) TOTAL &F

L P - . . e P
Tatal 14709 58,313,044 3,173,372 $25,449 $3,117,3%2
crma DAL smmn
{ravs FTeE TGTAL CUF 3F PORTION
UNIT STLIENT i QUCEET 94!

$734,834

3,855

THITION ©

-y = e

ROLLMERT

-

1
EH
A

ner

"nrl‘

NI

NiFZES GSTHESY S8 HENGRTORY

LT 710N SCRTIZN  .LEVY AMOUHT
oo s $15.0 $243,754
Fut 8255 3,000 31,628,128
Sy 5133, 53,000 547,015
ENETL TIND THITIONCFESS  UDTHER'  FUBT MANDATORY

UNITFYST QUF BLISET TN FORTI N POSTION  LEMY AU

o 81,457,740 $728,234 $115,304 85 334,57
Fut 13,320,800 81,380,0% 5255,400 $25,000 $1,416,945
M 51,488,332 §729.4%5 $133,393 571,50 $554,335
$5,312,005 43,793,292 $504,277 U100 82,503,357



THE MONTANA UNIVERSITY SYSTEM

2 o
33 SOUTH LAST CHANCE GULCH ./
/ ey 7
HELENA, MONTANA 59620.2602 : / e Z,;/*“{' i
(406) 4448570 W
COMMISSIONER OF HIGHER EDUCA'TION
TO: Representative Dennis Nathe, Chairman,
Education Subcommittee/Appropriations
FROM: Carrol KrauseC:ZA(
Commissioner of Higher Education
DATE:. January 16, 1987
SUBJECT: Response to Senate Joint Resolution 1

Enclosed is a copy of the Board of Regents' response to SJR 1
adopted in the June Special Session of the 49th Legislature. I
will be available to discuss the report with you at vyour
convenience.

Two items in the report would involve 1legislation. One 1is
payback for WICHE/WAMI students, and the other is the
possibility of eliminating statutory fee waivers. Legislation
providing two options to reduce costs of the WICHE/WAMI
programs is 1included in that section of the report. The
necessary legislation to eliminate statutory fee waivers
(except for the Native American fee waivers) is attached.

Sponsors have not been solicited for these bills. We wanted
the opportunity to discuss with you the possibility of filing
these bills as Committee bills, if the Committee thought it
advisable to do so.

Enclosures

¢c: Members, Education Subcommitte of Appropriations
: Representative Donaldson

Senator Regan

w/enclosures

0827w

bc: Sib Clack, Governor's Budget Office
Dori Nielson, LFA
_Secretary, Education SubCommittee

THE MONTANA UNIVERSITY SYSTEM CONSISTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA AT MISSOULA, MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY AT BOZEMAN, MONTANA COLLEGE
OF MINERAL SCIENCE AND TECHNOLQGY AT BUTTE, WESTERN MONTANA COLLEGE AT DILLON, EASTERN MONTANA COLLEGE AT BILLINGS
AND NORTHERN MONTANA COLLEGE AT HAVRE,



AN ACT TO REPEAL CERTAIN UNIVERSITY SYSTEM FEE WAIVERS

Section 1. Repealer. Sections 10-2-311 to 314, 20-25-421(3),
and 53-30-213 are repealed.

Explanation: Deletes from the statutes the fee waiver sections
that apply to veterans, war orphans, prisoners of war, etc.,
senior citizens, and students from the custodial institutions
at Pine Hills and Mountain View,.



f
~{ \
l /
i [T% = [8 K4 pazITenuuy
I 06€ = £8-9g8) SButradg pa3oafoig
~ 0Zy = (£8-98) 193UTM 1uasaid
90% = (£8-98) T1T®4d Tenidy
LE = (/8-98) Isumung Tenldy
(2€°L 30 93eisar Ue S9SBIIDAP Judwlloauy iaiaen) 3uridg ol 133UTM) SISeq uotioaload 18 &1
LSpus] paTlo11v0d AT19Q11) U0 PIYRY QIS
92931033 [RUOJIEINPa 13410 10 sWIf[0d> A1junwmmcd [eqIr) woi) Iid
UapnIe *YIR *01€-CT1-0Z ©OTIWS U 03 Paii1ajaa 13¥pnq paIdyalsarvn
ay) SugIPINI[ed uj paen ‘JUIW[T0IUI JUIPNIS Uy Fupnidug wos)
Ppa33q1yoad ae 337107 AI1junwmo) PEIYIR]S Pue SITIN ‘uosneg,,
sslay1o) A3junemo)--afentue] sretdratio pasodoayg
- L1 - -- -~ - -— - - - L8 M
paioaloag
(ozy) L6% 90% - 88¢ £oy 88¢ 98¢ 8¢e 16¢ *0°0°da*a
o/m 19N
{0y L6t 90Yy YA A 88¢ £oYy €Sy 9% L8E 90% uosmed
1s3uTy Telol 11®d I-d Te30L TTed CER 1T Telo0] 1Ted 233110)
L5-986T1 [8X4 986T a3uey) 984 G861 G8Ad 7861 78X4 £861
*o1eD % oAy

s989110) L3Tunuwo) 1o eleq jusuJjoaug J[ed Jo sIsK{euy

(se~-4 °d)

*suot129load pappe pue (‘v d4°1)

[4

1TV L

SUOT 1991102

pa213e Yyitm (gg~-d4 °"d) 1esodoad s, y*4°T 2yl woxj st 2ded sTYJ

L861 ‘61 Aienuer
2321100 A3Tunumo) sosmeq




gﬁ%ﬁﬁ -s sy

QUm.Ovﬂv.musumﬁmuqu Yiey 34l jJo uoyssag [eydads ‘ggel ‘auly jO uotloe 123[Ja1 SIunowe G/EdH Pue QOSHH  :FION
ruotjeyadoadde g9 1ejo3 ojur (Z6v) ioddns g9 jo jusdiad Buiptaip £q pasjiaq 4y
‘sue(d [euorierado ggel 10j Itun yoes £q paIjtwqns Q7 w04 FHD WOIJ udyel

(Pseq Wo1j pasows: 53502 ITPNV)

$69°¢ €es 798°C S3TTH

769°C $ { S69°¢ 008 S68°C ‘A PE3YIELY

269°¢ § (89 $ s00‘t $ uosaeq

1S0D 3LVoqU9V JuapnlS JL4 Juapnls A14/31500 Juapni§ J14/3150) adatio)
FAOVHIAY /350D 40D 1eIol suofjesadg SIDTAING [PUOSIA] &3 1unuaon
3030egd 350) 331edaiddy jo uollearla(
(%] 79y 98Y ‘98¢ gLe 681 669°L78 88772 SaTIH
008 0s8 8'649 TTIeke 652°915°1 L6712 “A PEAYIETL
(89 § 00% 626°7LT $ SILwEl § yES'ElL  § 88°81 uosae(
smiuualg (861 10] uolssas Gg61l ¥¥UOTIE[NO[E) (0GHH Woig Wajr-sur] 31pay Isanbay 9gAd @da110)

Juepnis FL4/350)  Aq 3195 - FALd suotjesadg 8ugjeuadg SNUIW (BAd 10} 1e30] 03 suolje £31unumo)

suotijeladyg Juapnis (gAd 103 4no teiol paataaq -doaddy (o<l -1adg juadaad
414/3150) suogiesadg
98'¢ v9Y LT6* LTt 789°059 08721 707 8¢9 669°L78 €L SOLIW
S68°Z 0s8 (AL L A4 159°602° 1 L4914 LETE8L L 66Z°915°I €0°8¢ ‘A Peaqieq
S00°¢ $ 00Y [T AR PN L £s0'68s § vezotr $ o18‘s8Ls $ ves‘ete  $ s uosae(
uniuualyg 6861 10 UOISSAG GBOI ¥y I1ED 40j UOTIE[NI(E) 10} ueTd Aed ¢/fdH ~doaddy QoqdH wWaII-auly IIPNY  ,3s5onbay 98Ad ELETTR]
uBPNIS FL4/I500 AqQ 135 - Hld °na19§ -sizyy s-doiddy -aiag 30 uorjed0f(Y woiq °Ai1dg SnUlK f8Ad 10 TEIOL 03 °Aldg K31unuwo)

S301A13S [euosiad JUIPNIS (8R4 N0 1e30]

‘S1ad 49 1R3IOL

*si1ad paatriag

~doaddy goggH

*s13] Uada8yg

dLd4 /350 S32I1A10G [RUOSIDY
RNINNAIE 6861 - INIANLS d14/1S0D ADATIO) ALINNWWOD

LAAHSHYOM dddO




Qum.ﬂvxv.ou=au~n_uua Y16y 941 Jo uoyssag [eydadg ‘ggel ‘dunC JO UOTITe 1I3]Ja1 sjunoww G/CEH PUE Q0SHH 410N
. ‘uoyywyadordde 45 1e103 ojur (x6v) 3ioddns g9 jo juadiad BupIalp Aq Panfiag ye
( J#seq ®01j panowas ss00 uqt.sa ‘sueqd [eucfie1ado gge| 10 ITuUn Yoea Aq PAIILEKNS |7 Wi04 JH) WOIJ uINel 4

$69°t s 798°L SN

69°'C § { $69°¢ 008 $68°7 ‘A PEIIR( 4

269°¢ § 89 ¢ S00°¢ $ uosae(

150D 2LVOIUIIV uapnls AL4 JuapnI§ FL4/3159) juapnls qLdi/1s0) a283[110)
A9VHIAV /350D anD (eiop suotieiadpy SII[AIIG [LUOSIIY Ly yunwwo)

3630%] 150) 21e¥0198y JO UCTIBATIaq

€8 797 98Y “98¢ 8¢ ‘681 669°L78 88°77 SATTH
008 0S8 v8'6L9 Tt 6S7°915° 1 L6717 ‘A Pedqleld
(89 § 00% 626'7LT § Sizfvel § (AR A VAN 8881 uosae(
' amiuuatyg /861 10} uo1SSag G861 wyUOTI1E[ND[E) (OGHH Wolij wWajl-aul] 11pny Isanbay 9gA4d ada(o)
Juapnis L4159 £q 18S - FLd suotjeladg dugiesadg SNUIWY ¢(8A4 20} [ei10], 01 suotje £ 1unuaso?)
suotjedadg  JUIpPNIS /gAd 10§ 4D teio], paantiag ~doaddy gosyl -1adQ juaniayg

AL4/150) suoyiesadg

798°C %97 Lze et 789059 08Z°Z1 70% °8€9 669°428 €1 SN

$68°T 0s8 ZIS°097°Z 169°c02° Y L2 L9r 44 LET EBL 657°915°1 €0'8¢L ‘A PEIYIRLY

- S00°t § oo% 671°20Z°1$ €50°'68S § weZ'otl $ 618'8.5 § yesielr ¢ s uosne(

WRIUUALg 6861 IO} UOISSIS CBOEI ¥y 2[¥) 10) uople{nd(E]) 10} uetd Aed g edil  ‘doaddy gogdH walt-.autl] jipny »315anbay 9RA4 28aj (o)

Juepnig 314/3150) £q 13§ - FI{ °Al12g °s13d s-doaddy -aiag jJo uotyedof{y wolgd °Alag SNUIY (gXd 10} ([e30] 03 ‘Aiag £y yunuo)
$321A19G [RUOSI3] JUIPNIS [GAd inD t1eiog *s1ad 49 1eiol *si1ad paaridq *doaddy oS8H *S$i33g juddiag

3Ld/150) S331Alag [RUOS1IY
WIINNZIE 686! - INFGALS F14/1S0D F0A1T0D ALINANWNOD
LIFHSHYOM dd€0



FLATIEAD VALLLYY QU8 NITY QCLLEGE - - (5
Actual vs. Funded FTE 1980-37 : -

I G PR
950 8.
- )
928
900
8758
. PR
850 ,,ﬂ
rd
‘/
825
800
775
750
725
700
[
675
1980-81 | 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87
Actual:
Surmer —! 1== | 85] ! 22| 437! !128| 694! !164| 568! '134] 682! 189| 568! !146|
rall 1778)  1763|1663! !766|1808' !781|1874! !T45{1956! !851}2031' !291|2004! !302
winter |1629! 1722|1689! !740|1805! !785/1800! !761|1929! !828{2083! !888|1896!% 1931
Soring [1333) /5961638! !714/1534' /70311688! '679]1735! (7351816} '814]1850**!850
Total 1694 e 1798 1783 1849 1928 ev1943
Funded F R e {1792 ! g7l ) iesp L '8
Difference T o L L -9 I Lo 93
* 1/16/87
hid Projected -
Actual .
T, T <
T8 - 993 - - -
ez 1O [ . ST -

RS U e ¥ NG

- e -t

TS 0, S G 4 e




Pt mm et wn i A et o @ = gt CS8es 80 vee s

_baseline projection. From this baseline of 900 FIE, we project the following increzse g

" the 87-88 school year, for a total of 950 FIE for FY 88.

OBP? Form CC-328

, A

COMMUNITY COLLEGE STUDENT FTE PROJECTIONS

Community College: Flathead Vallev Cormunity College %
Fiscal Year 1988 Estimated Enrollment and Student FTE: 950 ‘

The actual enrollment for FY 86 was 928 FIE. Due to cuts in funding for FY 87, we
anticipate an enrollment of 900 FTE. This figure, therefore, becare cur adjusted

P

in FTE: Lincoln County Center and in-district ocutreach: 15. The establistment of
a Learning Center will improve student advising and retention with a resulting
increase of 10 FTE. Recent changes in veteran's educaticnal benefits will result
in an additional 10 FTE. Increased offerings in the business/carputer applicaticns
areas will result in 15 FTE. This corbination will result in a 50 FTE increase for

Fiscal Year 1960 Estimated Enrollment and Student FTIE: 1000 i
The enrollment increase from the FY 88 base of 950 FIE is due to the following:

Lincoln County Center and in-district cutreach: 20. The second year impact from
the Learning Center will acccunt for acdditional 5 FTE. The develorment and irple-
mentation of a Business Assistance Center will result in 15 FIZ. A new administrativ
conputing system will became fully cperational, having a direct irpact on recruitir.g,%
advising and retention resulting in 10 FTE. The total is a 50 FIE increase for the
88-89 school year, for a total of 1000 FTE for FY 89.

Additional Considerations relating to Enrollment:




MILES COMMUNITY COLLEGE -
om>weommccom§mcz8zoEmeow« \\‘

||||||||||| Local District Levy----------

Gen. Fund State Gen. Fund Total Total
Budget Appropriation Qperations* Retirement (Dollars)  Mills
FINAL YEAR UNDER_ANB/EQUALIZATION PROGRAM
1870-71 $ 312,557 3 103,127 $ 78,383 $ 11,966 $ 90,349 6.47
STATE APPROPRIATION/3-MILL BASIC LEVY
1971-72 - 345,200 201,388 83,353 9,215 92,568 6.41
1972-73 378,585 224,842 87,743 11,600 99, 343 6.68
1973-74 406,504 245,000 93,904 34,175 128,079 8.32
1974-75 490, 205 267,000 154,205 41,955 196,160 11.20
65/35 STATE/LOCAL FUNDING
1975-76 . 587,986 350,642 227,818 55,230 283,048 12.80
1976-717 679,903 350,595 250, 308 96,140 346,448 19.79%x
1977-78 803,988 485,250 201,586 78,697 280,283 14.82
1978-79 944, 640 547,673 300,939 81,694 382,633 19.87
1979-80 896,948 512,350 305,598 92,576 398,174 20.43
1980-81 1,058,015 551,907 .wwﬁ.omp HoH.mum 415,319 21.03
FTE FORMULA - 53/47 STATE/LOCAL —
1981-82 1,470,230 779,222 546,825 546,825 26.04
1982-83 1,545,750 819,247 583,505 583,505 27.79
1983-84 1,953,911 1,035,573 669,683 669,683 38.27
1984-85 2,015,863 1,068,407 642,522 642,522 35.16+
FTE FORMULA - 52/48 STATE/LOCAL
1985-86 1,701,413++ 882,655 622,358 622,358 33.56
Revised 1,683,760 865,002 (2% cutback, Gov.)
1986-87 1,742,812 906,262

871,262 (cancel payplan; 49.4//50.6 State/Local Share)
827,699 (5% cutback, SS) 659,112 659,112 38.33
810,899 (2% cutback, Gov.)

Revised 1,742,812
Revised 1,699,119
Revised 1,682,319

* Includes Basic and Special Voted Levies through 1980-81.

*% Higher-than-usual Special Levy for operational equipment.

+ Carryover funds reduced levy from prior year.

++ Significant loss of FTE from legislative severing of working relationship with Indian Tribes.

£ £ N .



MILES COMMUNITY COLLEGE )
ANNUAL FTE ENROLLMENT SUMMARY

A
700t
617 521 610
GO0 581 - +
500

AON ‘.... &Obv\\\\\
400 4

327
300 |
o —t o™ ™ < n [Le] ~ o)
[¢ ] o 9] (e 9] 0 (9] [¢o} e 0] o (o]
I 1 ' | | | ! i |
[e2) o —~ ™~ [aa] ¥ Vel \\e] e~
o~ w ey o o0 o0 [e2] cw [ee]
o [e))] o] ()] ()] [e)} )] [e)] )]
— —~ — — —~ — — —t —
1 1 3 1 i ] ] [ ]
LEGEND: se+eve-.- TOTAL FTE, ———==— LFA, ———— TOTAL UNRE- AHHVwmbumnemo
INCLUDING FUNDED STRICTED FTE

TRIBAL FORMULA w/o TRIBAL



=19 ’g /

January 17, 1987

Jim Haubein

- calﬂ,&%m

Audiology Cost Estimates for 1987 Biennium

I would preface all comments and figures with the statement that the
Office of Public Instruction supports continued funding of the Hearing
Conservation Program and the employment of a program administrator
placed under the Board of Public Education.

If it is the decision of the Montana Legislature to move this program to
the Office of Public Instruction, it must be noted that some basic
changes in the program will be implemented. Without these changes it
would not be possible to continue the program for the present
appropriation. The most basic of these changes would be a change in
responsibility for screening of children and youth for hearing problems
from the HCP to the local school of which the student is a resident.

The OPI would need a fulltime specialist to oversee the program. This
position would need to be a grade 16 with the option of experience steps
awarded for state experience. Although a fulltime secretary would not
be needed, parttime assistance would be necessary. Substantial travel
expenses would be incurred for the first year of the program with a
reduction for the second year as the training need would be somewhat
reduced. Below are estimates of these costs.

Grade 16, Step 4-5 $26,000

Benefits 5,200
Travel 4,000
Secretarial Ass. 3,000

inc. supplies —
$38,200

Contracted Evaluations
5% of screened population evaluated by audiologist 118,000 screened
annually
$40.00 per evaluation
$236,000

Contracted Services for participation in child Study Team and
Individual Education Plan meetings, etc.
$80 x 150 $12,000

Additional Equipment, particularly screening equipment, cost of



screening equipment with volume sale
$20,000

TOTAL $306,200

I cannot emphasize enough that it this proposal were adopted, it would
result in a redistribution of responsibility, particularly in screening,
from the HCP to the local school system with no funding to accompany it.
This proposal will not ensure the same services as the present HCP., I
would encourage the Committee to again review the status report on the
HCP prepared by Merle DeVoe to compare differences.

cc., Judith Johnson
Claudette Morton



~,

]

/-[ C,‘ 87

If the vocational technical centers can provide match, which is not
the funds appropriated in House Bill 102, for federal funds above the
$1,614,948 appropriated in House Bill 102 for the biennium, then the
centers may request a budget amendment for the matching and federal
funds to pay for additional equipment and training.

JH1:bn:ss.



VISITORS' REGISTER

— : ~
té\&( Wt ] CaAiky commrTTEE
ST
BILL NO. DATE F—-1- 2
SPONSOR
—-———-—-——-—————-——--.- ——————————————————————————————————————————————— -1 ————————
NAME (please print) RESIDENCE . SUPPORT |OPPOSE
\,b“J§ij fJ. f’éﬁA»if' /M’Au (}HLHL&I%# (t,f4w»—
B/ Lannan M /e s

Z)C'”"v\ /V TTA+ 2 (//5 L 2en ((Lm [éx@( ‘
=7 ﬁ ﬁl % . - y

rs .
; /1”" : 7

TR VRV
' { . j / ’

/4'/(7 Ly y‘;-j. > b oy = :’% }://LTLL e..;»é[ },*][1 }")“'"L L ,11,

B—/ Y N o d

. / v - -

T~ \.J}ld(# > 7, "/_,',{.,M_“(,';)‘K\ CM*(’-’ ;
Y- 7
/,b—-

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT Fq;

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY.




